
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3597
ANSWERED ON:18.03.2015
HOSTEL FOR SENIOR CITIZEN
Bhatt Smt.Ranjanben

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government proposes to construct hostels for senior citizens in Delhi and other parts of the country; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken/being taken so far in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SH. BABUL SUPRIYO)
(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) (i) Government has sanctioned for construction of an old age home at Shimla. The old age home is to be constructed under MPLAD funds. The Himachal Pradesh Government have recently allotted the piece of land at Mashobra (Shimla).

(ii) The Government has received a reference from Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment to provide the tentative cost and minimum land area required for 50 bedded old age home which is at concept stage.
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